
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$2.10 WINDHOEK - 1 August 2000 No. 2386 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 186 Namibia Water Corporation Act, 1997: Appointment of Directors to the 
Board of the Namibia Water Corporation Limited ............................................. . 2 

No. 187 Customs and Excise Act, 1998: Amendment of Schedule No. ! ........................ . 2 

No. 188 Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: Increase of Total Allowable Catch in respect of 
pilchard ................................................................................................................ . 3 

No. 189 Sitting of the Court and Vacations ....................................................................... . 3 

GENERAL NOTICES 

~-

No. 116 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Town Council of Rehoboth .......... 4 

~ 
No. 117 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Town Council of Rehoboth .......... 4 

No. 118 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Village Council ofUis .................. 5 

No. 119 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Village Council ofUis .................. 5 

No. 120 Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Village Council ofUis .................. 5 

No. 121 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir Regulations .... 6 -No. 122 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Amendment of rates on rateable property ........... 6 
... 

No. 123 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ............... 7 

No. 124 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Tariffs in respect of Omulunga .... 8 

No. 125 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Amendment of Health Regulations ..................... 8 

No. 126 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage 
Regulations ........................................................................................................... 9 



2 Government Gazette! August 2000 No. 2386 

No. 127 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ..... 9 

No. 128 Municipality ofGrootfontcin: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations............. 10 

No. 129 Municipality ofGrootfontcin: Amendment of Swimming Bath Regulations........ II 

No. 130 Keetmanshoop Amendment Scheme No. 3 ................................... ......................... 12 

No. 131 Town Council ofRundu: Proposed Preparation of a Town Planning Scheme...... 12 

No. 132 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of I 0 metre wide portion of the remainder 
ofErf3373, Chateau Street, Windhoek as Public Open Space............................ 12 

No.133 Bank ofNamibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at close of Business on 
30 June 2000 ......................................................................................................... 13 

No. 134 Ongwediva Town Planning Scheme....................................................................... 14 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND RURAL DEVELOP.MENT 

No. 186 2000 

NAMIBIA WATER CORPORATION ACT, 1997: 
APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS TO THE BOARD OF THE 

NAMIBIA WATER CORPORATION LIMITED 

In terms of subsection (3) of section 17 of the Namibia Water Corporation Act, 1997 
(Act No. 12 of 1997), it is hereby made known that the Minister of Agriculture, Water 
and Rural Development has under subsection (l)(b) of that section appointed Mr M.K. 
Shipanga as director to serve on the Board of Directors of the Namibia Water Corporation 
Ltd as representative of the Association of Local Authorities in Namibia. 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 187 2000 

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1998 
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 

1. Under section 54(2)(v) of the Customs and Excise Act, 1998 (Act No. 20 of 1998), 
Chapter 4 of Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with 
effect from 1 August 2000, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto. 

2. Under Article 6 of the Customs Union Agreement, 1969, the additional rate of 
duty will be levied equally on such goods manufactured in other parts of the 
common customs area and like goods imported from outside that area, irrespective 
of whether the latter goods are imported directly or from the area of any other 
party to the Customs Union Agreement, 1969 and subject to the payment of the 
customs duties applicable to such goods on importation into the common customs 
area. 

N.MBUMBA 
MINISTER OF FINANCE Windhoek, 7th July 2000 

' ' ' 

-
-



0 

No. 2386 

Heading Sub- c 

Heading D 

Government Gazette 1 August 2000 

SCHEDULE 

Article Description 

Rate of 
Statis-
tical Duty 
Unit 

By the substitution of tariff heading 04.01 of the following heading: 

"04.01 

No. 188 

04.01.10 6 

04.01.20 0 

04.01.30 5 

Milk and Cream, Not Concentrated 
Nor Containing Added Sugar or Other 
Sweetening Matter: 

-Of fat content, by mass, not 
exceeding I per cent....... kg 

-Of fat content, by mass, not 
exceeding I per cent, but not 
exceeding 6 per cent....... kg 

-Of fat content, by mass, 
exceeding 6 per cent . . ... .. kg 

free 

free 

free 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992 

3 

Additional 

Rate of 
Duty 

free 

42.5c per! 

free 

2000 

INCREASE OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF PILCHARD 

In terms of section 15 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act No. 29 of 1992), and after 
consultation with the Sea Fisheries Advisory Council, I hereby detennine that the Total 
Allowable Catch for the year 2000 determined by me in respect of pilchard, as specified 
in Government Notice No. 124 of the year 2000, shall be increased from 15 000 mt to 25 000 
mt. 

Government Notice No. 124 of 31 May 2000 is amended accordingly. 

A.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES 
& MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 14 July 2000 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

No. 189 2000 

SITTING OF THE COURT AND VACATIONS 

The Judge-President has under section 39(2) of the High Court Act, 1990 (Act No. 16 of 
1990), read with mle 2(1) of the Rules ofthe High Court ofNamibia, promulgated under 
Government Notice No. 59 of 1990, made the mles as set out in the Schedule, which 
shall come into effect on 1 August 2000. 

SCHEDULE 

1. For the dispatch of civil business there shall be four terms in each year, as follows: 

(a) From 1 Febmary to 31 March, inclusive; 

(b) from 15 April to 15 June, inclusive; 



4 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 No. 2386 

(c) from 1 August to 30 September, inclusive; and 

(d) from 15 October to 15 December, inclusive. 

2. During the terms, defended actions, special cases, exceptions, civil appeals and 
reviews and other cases not specially provided for may be set down for hearing on 
any day as approved by the registrar: Provided that opposed matters shall not 
without the prior approval of the Judge-President be set down for hearing for the 
last 3 days of a term. 

3. During the period 10 January to 15 December, undefended actions, applications 
and summonses for provisional sentence may be set down for hearing on Mondays 
and, if a Monday is not a court day, then the first succeeding court day. 

4. Urgent applications and applications for compulsory sequestration may be heard 
on any court day. 

5. For the dispatch of criminal business, including criminal appeals and reviews, 
there shall be 2 sessions in the year as follows: 

(a) From 15 January to 15 June, inclusive; and 

(b) from 10 July to 1 December, inclusive. 

No. 116 

General Notices 

TOWN COUNCIL OF REHOBOTH 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE TOWN COUNCIL 

OF REHOBOTH 

2000 

In terms of Section 13(2) ofLocalAuthority Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is hereby 
given that Councillor K.J. Freygang resigned his office as from 11 July 2000. 

Notice is hereby further given to Rehoboth Ratepayers Association (party whose member 
vacate office) to nominate a member of the Town Council of Rehoboth within three 
months from date of publication of this notice. 

DENNIS VAN ROOYEN 
ACTING TOWN CLERK 

No. 117 

TOWN COUNCIL OF REHOBOTH 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE TOWN COUNCIL 

OF REHOBOTH 

2000 

In terms of Section 13(2) of Local Authority Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is hereby 
given that Councillor A.G. Booys resigned his office as from 19 July 2000. 

Notice is hereby further given to Rehoboth Ratepayers Association (party whose member 
vacate office) to nominate a member of the Town Council of Rehoboth within three 

• 

... 



No. 2386 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 

months from date of publication of this notice. 

DENNIS VAN ROOYEN 
ACTING TOWN CLERK 

No. 118 

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF UIS 

5 

2000 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor G. !Noabes resigned her office as from 30 June 2000. 

Notice is further given to UDF ofNamibia to nominate a member of the Village Council 
ofUis within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

J.HAOSEB 
VILLAGE SECRETARY Windhoek, 6th July 2000 

No. 119 

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF UIS 

2000 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor Markus !Noabeb resigned his office as from 01 July 2000. 

Notice is further given to UDF ofNamibia to nominate a member of the Village Council 
ofUis within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

J.HAOSEB 
VILLAGE SECRETARY Windhoek, 6th July 2000 

~ UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 120 2000 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
VILLAGE COUNCI OF UIS 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor S.A. Manga resigned his office as from 1 July 2000. 

Notice is further given to UDF ofNamibia to nominate a member of the Village Council 
ofUis within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

J.HAOSEB 
VILLAGE SECRETARY Windhoek, 6th July 2000 

-
.... 



6 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 No. 2386 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 121 2000 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992, (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Meat and Abattoir Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 1964 as set out in the Schedule below:-

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item 1 for the amount N$81,69, N$37,45, N$13,70, N$41,03 
and N$16,37 ofthe amounts N$87,41, N$40,07, N$14,66, N$43,90 and N$17,52 
respectively; 

(b) By the substitution in item 2 for the amounts N$6,58, N$3,32 and N$2,57 of the 
amounts N$7,04, N$3,55 and N$2,77 respectively; 

(c) By the substitution in item 3 for the amounts N$65,38 and N$130,65 of the amounts 
N$69,96 and N$139,80 respectively; 

(d) By the substitution in item 4 for the amounts N$8, 19 and N$11 ,50 of the amounts 
N$8,76 and N$12,31 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No.122 2000 

AMENDMENT OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 73 (1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby amends the site and improvement rates as 
approved by the Secretary under reference 15/3/1/l/G3 dated 25 March 1993, as set out 
in the Schedule below: 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs of site and improvement rates are hereby amended: 

1. Grootfontein Township and Luiperdheuwel - excluding the Omulunga area, 
properties zoned for Government and properties used for agricultural purposes: 

Site Value: from N$0,02285 to N$0,02331 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0,00581 to N$0,00593 per annum. 

2. Omulunga Area: 

Site Value: from N$0,02285 to N$0,02331 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0,00581 to N$0,00593 per annum. 

--



0 

No. 2386 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 

3. Properties zoned for Government purposes: 

Site Value: from N$0,02539 to N$0,02564 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0,00646 to N$0,00652 per annum. 

4. Properties zoned for Agricultural use: 

Site Value: from N$0,00571 to N$0,00583 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0,00145 to N$0,00148 per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

7 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 123 2000 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act , 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule below: 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "C" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount N$41,50 of the amount N$43,60; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts N$52,00, N$41 ,60 and 
N$20,90 of the amounts N$54,60, N$43,10 and N$21,90 respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a),(b) and (c) for the amounts N$9,50, N$5,30 and 
N$3,20 ofthe amounts N$10,00, N$5,60 and N$3,40 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL 

I 

Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

7 

-
-



8 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 No. 2386 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No.124 2000 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT OF OMULUNGA 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under 
Government Notice 128 of 1964, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "V" is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts N$80,00, N$92,00, N$190,00 and 
N$213,00 of the amounts N$92,00, N$99,00, N$209,00 and N$230,00 respectively; 

(b) By the substitution in item 6 for the amounts N$49,60, N$74, 10, N$39,60, N$59,40 
and N$20,50 ofthe amounts N$52,10, N$77,80, N$41,60, N$62,40 and N$21,50 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 125 2000 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item A for the amounts N$18,87, N$22,64 and N$8,23 of 
the amounts N$20,76, N$22,64 and N$8,23 respectively; 

(b) By the substitution in item B for the amounts N$64,05 and N$128, 13 of the amounts 
N$70,46 and N$140,94 respectively; 

(c) By the substitution in item C (1 & 2) for the amounts N$41,49 and N$60,36 of the 
amounts N$45,64 and N$66,40 respectively; 

(d) By the substitution in item D for the amounts N$22,64, N$26,41 and N$67,36 of 
the amounts N$24,90, N$29,05 and N$74,10 respectively; 

(e) By the substitution in item E (1 & 2) for the amounts N$21,56 and N$13,48 of the 
amounts N$23,72 and N$14,83 respectively. 

-
.... 



0 

No. 2386 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 9 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 126 2000 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein under Section 30 (1) (u) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and Sewerage 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the Schedule 
below: 

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure - Drainage Tariffs - is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item A for the amounts N$11,56, N$1,94 and N$50,20 of 
the amounts N$12,72, N$2,13 and N$55,32 respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts N$9,99, N$44,40, N$24,33, N$55,33, 
N$6,61 and N$3,32, wherever they occur, of the amounts N$10,99, N$48,84, 
N$26,76, N$60,86, N$7,27 and N$3,65 respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item C for the amounts N$15,63 and N$46,74 of the amounts 
N$17, 19 and N$51 ,41 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 127 2000 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontcin, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 139 of 1957 as set out in the Schedule: 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount N$22,50 of the amount N$24,30; 

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts N$25,20, N$37,02, N$44,82, 
N$50,58, N$58,34, N$66,10 and N$72,04 of the amounts N$27,22, N$39,98, 
N$48,41, N$54,63, N$63,01, N$71,39 and N$77,80 respectively; 



10 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 No. 2386 

(c) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts N$0.6099 and N$25,20 of 
the amounts N$0,6587 and N$27,22 respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(a) for the amount N$0,4655 of the amount 
N$0,5027; 

(e) by the substitution in item 4( a )(ii)(b) for the amount N$0,6446 of the amount 
N$0,6962; 

(f) by the substitution in item 4(b)(i)(d) for the amounts N$1,1066 and N$0,6234 of 
the amounts N$1,1951 and N$0,6733 respectively; 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(b )(ii) for the amount N$55,33 of the amount N$59,75; 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(a) for the amount N$1,1066 of the amount 
N$1,1951; 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(b) for the amount N$0,6234 of the amount 
N$0,6733; 

(j) by the substitution in item 4( c )(ii) for the amount N$221 ,32 of the amount 
N$239,02; 

(k) by the substitution in item 4( c )(iii) for the amount N$0.4218 of the amount 
N$0,4555; 

(1) by the substitution in item 4( e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts N$7,87, N$30,00, N$30,00 
and N$37,80 of the amounts N$8,50, N$45,00, N$45,00 and N$57 ,00 respectively; 

(m) by the substitution in item 4( e )(ii) for the amount N$37 ,80 of the amount N$57,00; 

(n) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount N$19,44 of the amount 
N$21,00; 

( o) by the substitution in item 4( e )(iii)(b) for the amount N$11 ,88 of the amount 
N$12,83; 

(p) by the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts N$32,86, N$52,08 and 
N$54,91 of the amounts N$35,49, N$56,25 and N$59,30 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 128 2000 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1949, as set out in the Schedule: 

-
... 



G 

No. 2386 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 11 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts N$11,61, wherever it occurs and 
N$1,7128 ofthe amounts N$13,06 and N$1,9269 respectively; 

(b) by the susbtitution in item 2 for the amount N$30,00 of the amount N$45,00; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount N$30,00 of the amount N$45,00; 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount N$30,00 of the amount N$45,00; 

(e) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount N$1, 75 of the amount N$1 ,97; 

(f) by the substitution in item 7 for the amount N$1,5308 of the amount N$1,7222. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 129 2000 

AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING BATH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Swimming Bath Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 180 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 19 is hereby amended: 

1. By the substitution in subparagraph (1) for the amounts N$30,70 and N$24,60 of 
the amounts N$32,20 and N$25,80 respectively; 

2. By the substitution in subparagraph (a) for the amounts N$153,40 and N$1 07,50 
ofthe amounts N$161,10 and N$112,90 respectively; 

3 By the substitution in subparagraph (3) for the amounts N$2,30 and N$1 ,60 of the 
amounts N$2,40 and N$1, 70 respectively; 

4. By the substitution in subparagraph ( 4) for the amounts N$0,80 and N$1 ,60 of the 
amounts N$0,80 and N$1,60 respectively; 

5. By the substitution in subparagraph (6) for the amounts N$7,70 and N$23,10 of 
the amounts N$8, 10 and N$24,30 respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G.R. SCHUSTER 
CHAIPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 27 June 2000 

-



12 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 No. 2386 

No. 130 2000 

KEETMANSHOOP AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 3 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Kcetmanshoop Amendment Scheme No.3 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the KeetmanshoopAmendment Scheme No.3 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours, at the 
Keetmanshoop Municipality and also at theN amibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry 
of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 4 September 2000. 

TOWN COUNCIL OF RUNDU 

No. 131 2000 

PROPOSED PREPARATION OF A TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 7(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Council ofRundu intends to prepare a town planning 
scheme for the municipal area of Rundu (see Resolution Map [197_Run/RM] for 
submission to the Minister. 

The Provisions of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 shall therefore henceforth apply 
in and to the Municipal area of Rundu. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

URBAN DYNAMICS AFRICA 
TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNERS 
P 0 Box 20837 
Windhoek 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 132 2000 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF 10 METRE WIDE PORTION OF THE REMAINDER 
OF ERF 3373, CHATEAU STREET, WINDHOEK AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (II) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently 
the undermentioned portion as indicated on the locality plan which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of Urban, Policy, Room 714, Municipal Offices, 
Independence Avenue. 

I • 

.. 



No. 2386 Government Gazette 1 August 2000 13 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Acting Chief Executive Officer, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, 
within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of 
the above Act. 

BARRIE WATSON 
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, 
STRATEGY, FACILITATION AND IMPLE-MENTATION SERVICES 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities 
As at close of business on 30 June 2000 

No. 133 

LIABILITIES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve 

Currency in Circulation 

Deposits: Government 
Bankers­
Bankers­
Bankers­
Other 

Other Liabilities 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 

Reserve 
Current 
Call 

IMF - Special Drawing Rights 

Investments 

Domestic: 

Rand Currency 
Other Currency 
Interest Accrued 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and Advances 

Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 

30-06-2000 
N$ 

40,000,000 
93,301,034 

439,345,147 
2,535,000 

100,243,320 

564,744,286 

599,121,718 
89,934,620 

937 
126,336,980 
61,879,291 

4014151595 
2,157,857,928 

25,668,835 
142,445 

622,019,442 
1,323,345,314 

5,131,792 

4,320,928 
48,985,477 

123,413,036 
4,830,659 

2, 15718571928 

2000 

31-05-2000 
N$ 

40,000,000 
93,301,034 

455,366,767 
2,535,000 

100,243,320 

582,091,882 

627,905,058 
89,548,340 

3,791,550 
202,337,980 

53,163,055 

39,765 237 
2,290,049,223 

25,786,358 
133,724 

756,209,617 
1,319,940,249 

7,124,963 

4,379,852 
48,939,621 

124,139,174 
3,395,665 

2 290,0491223 

TKALWEENDO 
GOVERNOR 

UDAVIDS 
CHIEF-FINANCIAL OFFICER 



/ 

5 

14 Government Gazette! August 2000 No. 2386 

No. 134 2000 

ONGWEDIVA TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in terms ofRegulation 5 of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Town Council of Ongwediva intends to approve the 
Concept Town Planning Scheme for Ongwediva. Further take notice that the Concept 
Scheme, consisting of Scheme Clauses and Scheme Maps is available for inspection 
during office hours at the Town Council Offices, Ongwediva. Any person objecting to 
the Proposed Concept Scheme may lodge an objection, together with the grounds therefore 
with the Council, in writing provided that such written objection shall reach the Council 
not later than 15 September 2000. 

THE TOWN CLERK 
ONGWEDIVA TOWN COUNCIL 
Private Bag 5549 
Oshakati 

• 


